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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re- 
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
d)uld serve as timely economic indicators to 
rlIiasure current progress in this important 
•iqnient of the Canadian economy. Together, 

the participating systems account for over 
r% of the telephone business in Canada and 

provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by the Traris-
Canada Telephone System. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
mont 	H ivo riot beeri rnodo . No ott enopt ii h ovo 
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Description des méthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprBs des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour Ia premiere 
fois en 1971 a leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel do Ia performance de cette is-
portante industrie do l'économie canadienne. Lea 
réseaux participants interviennent ensenble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et comptables de l'en-
quête correspondent a ceux que le Réseau télépho-
nique trans-canadien a adoptés. 

L'enquêté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e  jour 
suivant le mois do référence. Les données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dana Is présente pablica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que lea declarations parviennent a Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
lea comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit là de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
opporter li-u root ifirot ions dfinit ivon. II ny 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer les 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cam 
isolés oi l'on dolt extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, les declarations sont completes. 

Couarabilité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoriiques participants pour l'année 1982 f i-
gurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de Ia même année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquêtes mensuelles révèle que les re-
cettes rnensuelles pour l'année étaient sur-
évaluées de 0.1%. On peut donc supposer que les 
résultats des enquêtes mensuelles sont représen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Les chiffres de 1982 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour avril 1983 se 
sont établies b $664.0 millions ($624.8 mil-
lions), ire augmentation de 6.3%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées a $463.6 mil-
lions ($447.8 millions), une haisse de 3.5%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dé-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 13.3% pour s'établir h $200.5 millions ($176.9 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une diminution de 22.4%, pour passer 
a $153.0 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de téléphone 
ont acheminé 121.7 millions (120.8 millions) Com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel A Is 
fin du mois totalisait 103,186 salaries 
(109,677), une diminution de 5.9%. Le nombre 
total de téléphones en service au cours du mois 
était de 16.3 millions (16.5 millions), ce qui 
représente ,.zie diminution de 1.3%. Les téléphones 
résidentiels et les téléphones commerciaux ont 
représenté respectivement 70.2% (69.5%) et 29.8% 
(30.5%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaitre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent 
s'adresser è J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271), Sec-
tion des communications, Division des transports 
et des communications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A OV1. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Coarability 

A comparison of the 1982 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the same year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been overstated by 0.1%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlijits (Figures for 1982 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for April 1983 was 
$664.0 million ($624.8 million) up 6.3%. 
Operating expenses were $463.6 million 
($447.8 million) an increase of 3.5%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $200.5 million ($176.9 
million) an increase of 13.3%. Construction 
expenditure8 were $153.0 million ($197.2 
million), down 22.4%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 121.7 million (120.8 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 103,186 (109,677) 
a decrease of 5.9%. There were 16.3 million 
(16.5 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, a decrease of 1.3%. 
Residential and business telephones ac-
counted for 70.2% (69.5%) and 29.8% (30.5%) 
respect ively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-996-9271) Commu-
nications Section, Transportation and Commu-
nications Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A OV1. 



IAAL( I. Operating Reveewe and Eapsn.ea. Salaries snJ Weep., Ceeistructiiee Expenditure., Toll #.aages .'d (eplopee. 

I 4ft[NJ I. Ancetteset iMpeneee d'exploltatian, ree,i6r.tian, dpenaas de construction, c,,ic.tians int.rurb.in.a at efl'.ctifu 

April Year-to-date 

A,ril Chiffr. cujl6 

1983 1982 1983 1982 

thousands of dellare - ailliers de cbllers 

Operating revenue - flecettes d'espioitstionz 
local service(l) - Services local(1) 286,836 273,083 1,143,552 1,081,455 
Toil service - Service interurbain 349,469 330,640 1,590,764 1,310,003 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitaire. 8,905 7,456 35,430 30,391 
Other operating revenue - Autree r.cettes d'explol- 

tation 23,484 19,474 91,218 84,233 
Leae w,coilect ible revenue - Moiree anntanta irr6cou- 

vrables 4,667 5,889 20,286 22,465 

OPERATING ALVEML - TOTAL - 	 C(TTES D'EXPIOITATOIJI 664,027 624,764 2,6411,679 2,443,617 

Operating espenees - L18penses desploitationr 
Maintenance - Entretien 109,171 103,329 453,155 441,425 
Depreciation - 8anrtiseensnt 132,273 120,395 525,572 475,094 
Iraffic - Trafic 23,491(2) 24,374(2) 93,116(2) 95,281(2) 
Marketing and cameercisi - Coamercialisation 50,710(3) 51,872(3) 205,465(3) 200,427(3) 
Other * Autr.. 147,921 147,871 589,990 576,279 

OPERATING [XPEIS - TOTAL - O8PtNS O'EXPIOIIAIION 463,566 447,841 1,841,298 1,788,5( 

Net operating revenue - Aecettea nettes d'esploitation 200,461 176,923 773,180 695,111 

Salary and wage paysents - Total - R&au,érat ions 231,424 238,652 931,226 919,792 

Construction espenditure. - Total - D6pensea de cons- 
truction 152,976 197,163 866,864 802,926 

lephone toll .eeaagea - Co,,icationa interurbaine. 	'000 121,100 120,758 482,656 479,378 

vployees(4) - Total - (ffectlfa(4) 	 No. - nbre 103,186 109,677 

1) Includes revenue from coIn telephone.. 
I) V coaprie lea taviphones. 
1 Include. Bell Canada "Operator Services espense". 

2 	Coaprend lea "dépenaes an titre des aervicea d'assiatance tól6phonique." de Bell Canada. 
1) Includes Bell Canada "Customer Provisioning" expense. 

13> Crend lea ",Mpenaea an titre des services an client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of wonth. 
(4) En fin de enis. 

figures not eppllc)le. 
n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

T*&[ 2. Telaphone.(1) by Type of Service 

TA&ENJ 2. TAHpS,one.(1) per genre da service 

Residence 	 Bueinesa 
	 April - Avril 

Iyoe of service - Oenre de service 
R4sldentiels 	 Com,aerciaux 1983 	 1982 

rwer - noabre 

Telephones - T&l6phoneai 
On Individual 	lines - Stn iicjies individuellee 7,526,213 1,448,161 8,974,990 8,886,761 
On Leo-party lines - Sur lignes 4 deus abo,,nde 370,216 2,942 373,158 386,358 
On multi-party lines - Stir li,ee 8 plusieurs otonns 595,398 22,719 618,113 629,044 
On wide area telephone service lines (WATS) - Sur lignes 4 

service Interorbain planifi6 (WAIS) ,.. 16,508 16,500 16,714 
Coin telephones - T6l6phones psyants ... 133,033 133,031 124,740 
Mobile telephones - T61phones wobiles ... 48,563 48,563 51,295 
Centres telephones - Pastes centres ... 527,14

76
0 527,140 551,074 

P81 telephones - Poates de P81 59 1 1604,1 1,604,820 1,691,054 
Estenslon telephones - Pastes supplAmenteires 2,976,686 1,063,126 4,039,812 4,212,150 

TELEPIUtS - TOTAL - TCtCPsu&S 11,468,564 4,867,559 16,316,127 16,549,188 

(1) Nuther of telephones at and of ,onth, 
(1) Noabre de tl6phones en fin de ania. 

figures not epplic,le. S n'syant pan lieu de figurer. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants a l'enquête mensuelle an-
prBs des principaux réseaux t61pnniqus: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 
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